
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 19 MARCH 2015 
 
10.00 am  COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNTY HALL 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Peter Pragnell (Chair)  

Councillors John Barnes, Charles Clark, Angharad Davies, Peter Charlton, 
John Ungar and Trevor Webb (Vice Chair) 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2014  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   RPPR savings plan: Care Package reductions  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
6   Strengthening Local Communities for Adult Social Care and Health  (Pages 19 - 48) 

 
7   Older people's directly provided day services  (Pages 49 - 74) 

 
8   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2015/16  (Pages 75 - 78) 

 
9   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
10   Forward Plan  (Pages 87 - 92) 

The Forward Plan for the period to 30 June 2015. The Committee is asked to make 
comments or request further information. 

 
11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 11 March 2015 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, 01273 481796,  
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



 

 
 



 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
   
MINUTES of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Adult Social Care and Community 
Safety held at County Hall, Lewes on 13 November 2014. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Pragnell (Chair), John Barnes, Angharad 

Davies, John Ungar, Trevor Webb (Vice Chair) 
 
Also present: Councillor Tidy, Lead Member for Children and Families 
  Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health; 
  Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, 

Performance and Engagement 
  Vicky Smith, Head of Policy and Service Development 
   Barry Atkins, Head of Strategic Commissioning – Older 

People and Carers 
  Steve Hook, Head of Assessment and Care Management – 

Learning Disability 
  Alison Borland, Head of Children’s Disability Services 
 
Scrutiny Lead Officer:  Claire Lee  
  
 
20. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 

 
20.1 RESOLVED to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 
September 2014. 
 
 
21. APOLOGIES  
 
21.1 Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Charlton and Charles Clark. 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Bill Bentley, Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Community Safety. 
 
 
22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
22.1 None declared.  
 
 
23. NOTIFICATION OF URGENT MATTERS 
 
23.1 None notified. 
 
 
24. REPORTS 
 
24.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
25. CARE PACKAGE REDUCTIONS 
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
on the impact of the average 30% reduction in individual care packages agreed through the 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process as part of the 
department’s savings plan for 2014/15. 
 
25.2 The Assistant Director – Planning, Performance and Engagement provided some 
additional information to supplement the written report, arising from the recently refreshed 
Equality Impact Assessment: 

 There is no evidence of package reductions causing any significant movement of 
people off direct payments – other reasons predominate when direct payments end. 

 Although satisfaction levels amongst carers have consistently been lower than 
clients, there is now an increase in carers reporting that package reductions are 
making their carer role less sustainable. 

 A key mitigating measure in relation to impact on carers is the support commissioned 
from the third sector via the Commissioning Grants Prospectus (CGP). Over 6000 
carers were supported by these services between April and June 2014. 

 There has also been an 8% increase in carers’ personal budgets. 

 There have been 20 cases where a client moved into residential care following a 
package reduction (which equates to less than 3% of clients in residential care). 
These cases are being examined to establish whether the move was linked to the 
package reduction. 

 There has been an increase to 90.6% in the proportion of clients remaining at home 
91 days after discharge, following support from the Joint Community Reablement 
service. 83% of these people did not have a carer, which indicates that a good level 
of independence has been achieved. 

 Figures from the funding panels show a 30% increase in telecare packages being 
funded. It appears that the focus achieved through the panel process is supporting a 
shift towards this type of support. 

 
25.3 The following additional points were made in response to questions from the 
Committee: 

 55% of clients using direct payments employ a Personal Assistant (PA). 

 The overall 30% planned reduction was based on the level of resource available and 
anticipated demand, but all decisions in relation to individual packages are based on 
needs assessment. Packages can increase if needs have grown, but will not 
increase as much as would have been the case before the savings plan was 
implemented. 

 It is recognised by the department that the way people receive information about the 
services they can expect to receive will
[...]
following points were made in response to questions: 

 There are differing care models between older people and working age adults with a 
learning disability. The majority of cost in the working age segment relates to 
residential care and there is further work to do in bringing these costs closer to 
comparators. 

 There remains a wider need in East Sussex to make a shift in spending from working 
age adults to older people, but this is taking a back seat whilst the focus is on 
achieving immediate savings plans. 

 It may be necessary to become more explicit about the target unit cost in each client 
group in the context of reduced resources. 

 The comparator group used to benchmark costs is chosen by CIPFA. As the 
comparator local authorities do differ from East Sussex in various respects, the 
averages cited should be used to raise questions for further investigation, rather than 
being seen as definitive targets. 

 Reductions in mental health inpatient beds were scrutinised by the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in 2011 and that Committee also undertook further scrutiny 
of bed availability and out of county placements in early 2014. The level of out of 
county placements has subsequently decreased. 

  
26.3 The Committee RESOLVED to confirm that all members of the Committee are invited 
to attend the RPPR Board on 18 December at 10am. 
  
 
27. DEVELOPING THE LOCAL MARKET  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report and presentation by the Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health which provided an update on the department’s work to stimulate a diverse 
and responsive local market for care and support. The Head of Policy and Service 
Development reminded the Committee that the Care Act 2014 now provides the strategic 
context for this work, but it continues the earlier key policy drivers of personalisation and 
self-directed support. The provision of information to help residents navigate the options is 
another key component of this work. 
 
27.2
[...]
ed before Christmas 2014, with new contracts expected to begin 
from April 2015. 

 The new service commissioned to replace those at Hookstead is based at Uckfield 
Pavilion. The department is looking to develop other services in the area and options 
in Crowborough are being explored. 

 Anecdotal feedback from staff who had undertaken the PA training but not chosen to 
pursue this route suggested that, in some cases, it was felt to be a leap too far from 
being an employee to becoming self-employed. This feedback was being explored 
further in conjunction with the training provider. 

 
27.5 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

(1) request email notification when the outcome of tendering processes for Isabel 
Blackman, Phoenix and Charter Centres is known, and a further report on the future 
provision at these centres in March 2015. 
(2) request a more detailed report on the work being undertaken to build community 
resilience at a future meeting. 

 
28. SUPPORTING YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 

DISABILITIES IN THEIR TRANSITION FROM CHILDREN’S TO ADULT SERVICES 
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
which provided an update on the work of the Transition Service in supporting young people 
with complex needs, and associated provision for young people with lesser needs moving 
into adulthood. 
 
28.2 The following points were made by the Head of Assessment and Care Management 
– Learning Disability and the Head of Children’s Disability Services in response to the 
Committee’s questions. 

 There are an increasing number of children with complex needs moving into 
adulthood and, at the same time, adults with a learning disability are living longer. 
This is generating pressure on the available resources in the context of a challenging 
financial climate. 

 It is a challenge to balance meeting all need against maintaining eligibility for the full 
Transition Service to the cohort of young people with the
[...]
 
30.2 RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 
 

The Chair declared the meeting closed at 16:10 

Page 8



 
 

 
Report to: 
  

Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee    

Date:  19 March 2015 
 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title of report: RPPR savings plan:  Care Package reductions 

Purpose of report: To update Scrutiny on the impacts of reducing individual care 
packages by an average of 30%, as part of the RPPR savings plan. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to consider the impact on users and carers of reducing 
care packages by an average of 30%

 

1. Financial Appraisal 

1.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from this report.   

1.2 The 2013/14 to 2015/16 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources savings plan set 
out how Adult Social Care and Health would deliver the required £27.8m savings as part of the 
East Sussex County Council Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process.  
Given the spend profile of the department, significant savings were identified from the community 
care budget. These included reducing peoples care packages by an average of 30%. 

2. Background and Supporting Information 

2.1. In March 2013, Adult Social Care carried out an Equality Impact Assessment to consider 
how the changes to Adult Social Care services required as part of RPPR savings would be likely to 
affect people and as far as possible, to put in place mitigations against negatives effects.  This 
Equality Impact Assessment was reviewed in July 2014 and will be reviewed and updated again in 
March/April 2015.  

2.2. Since the savings plan commenced in 2013, a range of qualitative and quantitative data 
sets have been monitored to understand impact of reducing peoples care packages.   

3. Carers 

3.1.  At the November 2014 Scrutiny Committee requested a particular focus on Carer 
satisfaction levels from the 2014/2015 Carers survey.  This is a national survey introd
[...]
TH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Contact Officer:  Samantha Williams        Tel No. 01273 482115 

Page 10



Appendix 1 
 

2014/2015 Carers Survey 

The 2014/2015 Carers survey was undertaken between 14 October 2014 and 21 November 2014. 
Nine hundred and twenty seven people were surveyed and 534 (57.6%) responded. 

The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) is a set of performance measures that all 
authorities are obliged to monitor and report against. The results of the Carers survey are used to 
inform five of these ASCOF measures: 

 Carers reported quality of life 

 Overall satisfaction of carers with social services 

 The proportion of carers who report they have been included or consulted in discussions 
about the person they care for 

 The proportion of people who use services and carers who find it easy to find information 
about services (this report focuses on the carers element of this measure) 

 Proportion of people who use services and their carers who reported that they had as 
much social contact as they would like (this report focuses on the carers element of this 
measure) 

These ASCOF measures in relation to carer’s experiences were introduced in 2012/13. 

Please note: all results shown in this report are based on respondents to each question, therefore 
excludes non responses to the individual question or those where the response was “not 
applicable”. 

Carers reported quality of life 

 

The result for Carers reported quality of life is taken from an amalgamation of the results of six 
questions, each scored between 0 and 2. The maximum that can be scored for this measure is 12. 

Page 11



Appendix 1 
 
The questions used are: 

 How carers spend their time 

 How much control carers have over their daily life 

 How well carers are able to look after themselves 

 How safe the carer feels 

 How much social contact carers have 

 How much encouragement and support carers get in their role 

Results from the 2014/15 Carers Survey shows carers reported quality of life has dropped slightly 
from 8.1 in 2012/13 to 7.9 in 2014/15. 

Provisional benchmarking for 2014/15 against this measure will be available later in 2015. 
Performance in relation to carer reported quality of life in 2012/13 was in the upper middle quartile, 
and was in line with both the national and south east averages. 

Overall satisfaction of carers with social services 

 

This measures the proportion of respondents to the Carers Survey who state they are extremely 
satisfied or very satisfied with social services. 

Results from the 2014/15 Carers Survey shows overall satisfaction of carers with social services 
has dropped from 45.3% in 2012/13 to 40.7% in 2014/15. 

Provisional benchmarking for 2014/15 against this measure will be available later in 2015. 
Performance in relation to overall satisfaction of carers with social services in 2012/13 was in the 
upper middle quartile, and was above both the national and south east averages. 

Page 12



Appendix 1 
 
It should be noted, that if those respondents who stated they were “quite satisfied” is included, 
performance increases to 72.6%, this compares to 77.6% in 2012/13. 

The proportion of respondents who stated they were quite, very or extremely dissatisfied with 
social services was 12.1%, compared to 8.4% in 2012/13. 

The proportion of respondents who gave a neutral response (those who stated they were neither 
satisfied nor dissatisfied) with social services was 14.9%, compared to 13.9% in 2012/13. 

Analysis of any comments provided will be undertaken in relation to this and the other four ASCOF 
measures, to understand key themes underpinning respondent’s dissatisfaction.  

The proportion of carers who report they have been included or consulted in discussions about the 
person they care for 

 

This measures the proportion of respondents to the Carers Survey who state they “always felt 
involved or consulted” or “usually felt involved or consulted”. 

Results from the 2014/15 Carers Survey shows the proportion of carers who report they have 
been included or consulted in discussions about the person they care for has dropped from 73.3% 
in 2012/13 to 71.0% in 2014/15. 

Provisional benchmarking for 2014/15 against this measure will be available later in 2015. 
Performance in relation to the proportion of carers who reported that they had been included or 
consulted in discussion about the person they care for in 2012/13 was in the upper middle quartile, 
and was above the national average, but was slightly below the south east average. 

It should be noted, that if those respondents who stated they “sometimes felt involved or 
consulted” is included, performance increases to 90.7%, this compares to 94.7% in 2012/13. 

The proportion of respondents who stated they “never felt involved or consulted” was 9.3%, 
compared to 5.3% in 2012/13. 

Page 13



Appendix 1 
 
The proportion of carers who find it easy to find information about services 

 

This measures the proportion of respondents to the Carers Survey who stated that information 
about services was very easy or fairly easy to find. 

Results from the 2014/15 Carers Survey shows the proportion of carers who report that 
information about services was very easy or fairly easy to find has dropped from 70.5% in 2012/13 
to 68.3% in 2014/15. 

As at the middle of September 1,756 services were registered on 1Space across 1,626 
organisations. This is an increase of 193 from 2013/14, against a target increase of 300. We are 
working with the police looking at adding community safety services to 1Space. Free registration 
workshops continue to be offered to providers.  

Between October and December 17th a total of 10,178 visits were made to 1Space. 73% of which 
were new visitors and 27% were repeat visitors. Work continues on the ongoing development of 
the dictionary and thesaurus. Designs are in development to update the site to be fully r
[...]
ice.miller@eastsussex.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to:  Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date:   19 March 2015 

By:   Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title of Report: Older people’s directly provided day services 

Purpose of Report: To update committee on the tender for service provision at the Isabel 

Blackman Centre, Phoenix Centre and Charter Centre following the 

conclusion of a tendering process. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to note: 

1. The current position of the tender process for these services 

2. That confirmation of signed contracts and scheduled commencement of contract 

dates will be circulated to Committee as soon as available 

3. That an oral update will be made at the meeting on further progress. 

 

1. Financial Appraisal 

1.1 There are no additional financial implications arising from this report. The full year effect 

of savings achieved to date from Phase 1, from the closure of three units and net of client re-

provisioning costs, total £417,984 (2015/16 budget). Further savings will be achieved once the 

future use of the buildings has been made. Details are set out in Appendix 1. 

1.2 With further savings of £344,000 planned from Phase 2 a total of £761,984 annual 

savings will result from Phases 1 and 2. 

2. Background and Supporting Information 

Cabinet Decisions 

2.1 On 10th December 2013 Cabinet agreed to close the Orion Centre - Hailsham, Pinehill – 

Hastings and Hookstead Centre – Crowborough. These services have now been closed and clients 

re-provided with alternative services.  Cabinet also agreed to seek alternative providers to manage 

the buildings and deliver a day services at the Isabel Blackman Centre – Hastings, the Charter 

Centre – Bexhill and the Phoenix Centre – Lewes. On 13th November 2014 Adult Social Care and 

Community Safety Committee received a report on Developing the Market, Appendix 4 of that report 


[...]
rmance 
and Resources (RPPR) process during 2014/2015. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1) Review its input into the Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources process and;  

2) Identify any lessons for improvement for the process in future.  

 

1 Background 

1.1 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (i.e. aligning the Council’s budget setting 
process with service delivery plans) has established an effective and transparent business 
planning process. A Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) has been produced and the 2015/16 
round represents year three, of the three year savings plan. 

1.2 Scrutiny committees actively engage in the process, firstly to allow them to bring the 
experience they have gained through their work to bear and, secondly, to help inform their future 
work programmes. 

2 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) and scrutiny in East 
Sussex 

2.1 In September 2014 each scrutiny committee considered extracts from the State of the 
County report and the departmental savings and Portfolio Plans. Requests for further information 
or reports were made to help the scrutiny committee evaluate proposals made in the respective 
Portfolio Plans. 

2.2 The scrutiny committees established scrutiny boards to provide a more detailed input into 
the RPPR process.  These met in December 2014 to consider the draft portfolio plans and the 
impact of proposed savings. The boards: 

 considered any amendments to the Portfolio Plans and how they were being delivered 
against the proposed key areas of budget spend for the coming year; 

 assessed the potential impact of these savings on services provided to East Sussex 
County Council customers. 

2.3 Appendix 1 summarises the comments and recommendations made by the Adult Social 
Care and Community Safety RPPR board to Cabinet.  

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The committee is recommended to review its input into the 2015/16 RPPR process and i
[...]
ngthening Local Communities for Adult Social Care and Health
	APP 1 Strengthening Local Communities newsletter
	APP 2 Building Stronger Bridges
	Community Strength-based Approaches for Care, Support & Well-being
	Background & Context�	
	Partners…
	What is a Good Neighbour Scheme
	Progress Report:
	Potential GNS schemes
	Hailsham Trust
	Rother Voluntary Action
	Next Steps

	APP 3 Pub is the Hub - leaflet
	APP 4 Pub is the Hub
	�Community Strength-based Approaches for Care, Support & Well-being��Pub is the Hub��March 2015
	Slide Number 2
	Progress
	Ideas being explored
	Get involved


	7 Older people's directly provided day services
	8 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2015/16
	9 Scrutiny committee future work programme
	10 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes on 19 March 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT:  Councillors Peter Pragnell (Chair), John Barnes, Charles 

Clark, Michael Ensor, John Ungar, Trevor Webb (Vice Chair) 
 
Officers:  
  Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health; 
  Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 

and Engagement 
  Vicky Smith, Head of Policy and Service Development 
   Barry Atkins, Head of Strategic Commissioning – Older 

People and Carers 
   Martin Jenks, Scrutiny Lead Officer 
  Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also present:  Peter Sutcliffe, Hailsham Trust (for Item 6) 
  Jan Cutting, Rother Voluntary Action (for Item 6) 
  Councillor David Elkin, Lead Member for Resources  
  Councillor Kathryn Field 
 
 
31 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 NOVEMBER 2014  
 

31.1. RESOLVED to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 
November 2014. 

 
 
32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

31.1. Apologies were received from Councillor Angharad Davies (substitute Councillor Michael 
Ensor) and Cllr Peter Charlton.  

 
 
33 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 

33.1. None declared.  

 
 
34 URGENT ITEMS  
 

34.1. None notified. 

 
 
35 REPORTS  
 

35.1. Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 

 



 
 
 

 

 
36 RPPR SAVINGS PLAN: CARE PACKAGE REDUCTIONS  
 

36.1. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
updating it on the impact of reductions to individual care packages of (on average) 30%; a 
saving that was agreed through the Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 
process as part of the Department’s savings plan for 2013/14 to 2015/16. 

36.2. The following additional points were made in response to questions from the Committee 
about the Carer Survey: 

 Benchmarking data for the results of the Carer Survey at a South East and national level 
should be available by November 2015. 

 In East Sussex, 77.4% of known carers receive a service from East Sussex County 
Council’s Adult Social Care Department (ASC), compared to 100% in many other local 
authorities. This is because ASC defines “information, advice and signposting” provided 
to carers as information, advice and signposting tailored to the specific needs of a carer, 
whereas other local authorities define it as general information provided to a carer; for 
example, leaflets posted to their address (which ASC also provides). The Care Act 2014, 
which comes into force on 1 April 2015, will require all local authorities to provide this 
personalised and tailored information and advice. 

 The proportion of carers who report that they have been included or consulted in 
discussions about the person they care for has fallen between 2012/13 and 2014/15. 
However, this figure is expected to rise to 100% at the time of the next Carer Survey 
because the Care Act 2014 contains a provision that entitles carers to their own 
assessment irrespective of the needs of the cared for person, meaning that they will be 
consulted individually.  

 In response to a reduction in the proportion of carers who find it easy to find information 
about services, ASC conducted an internet survey to discover how people access 
information online. Most carers search for information via Google (rather than starting 
their search from the East Sussex County Council website homepage) and the 
information that ASC provides is being streamlined and optimised to reflect carers’ 
searching habits.  

 Negative responses in the Carers Survey are not treated as a formal complaint against 
ASC, which are handled through a specific formal complaints process. Therefore, 
individual “dissatisfied” respondents to the Carers Survey will generally not receive a 
direct response from ASC (as they would with a formal complaint), but their data will be 
used to help inform the Department about how it can improve services for carers. 
However, if any responses to the survey raise safeguarding issues, ASC will make 
contact with the individual.  

 Whilst there has been a 30% reduction in care packages, ASC community care budget 
is demand led. This affects the pace at which savings can be made by the Department 
as it has to continue to meet the level of need for those who are eligible for care in East 
Sussex, regardless of its savings commitments. The new eligibility criteria due to 
published in the Care Act 2014 guidelines in October 2015 are likely to have an impact 
on demand for the service (as they will do nationally) and this could affect the 
Department’s ability to make future savings.  

36.3. The Committee RESOLVED to request that:  

1) the updated Equality Impact Assessment is emailed to the Committee; 



 
 
 

 

2) the benchmarking data for the Carer Survey is emailed to the Committee when 
available; 

3) a report is brought to the 12 November 2015 meeting of the Committee containing an 
update on the continued impact of the reduction of care packages; a 6 month review of 
how the Care Act has been implemented; and how the Act has affected demand on 
services.  

 
 
37 STRENGTHENING LOCAL COMMUNITIES FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH  
 

37.1. The Committee considered a report and presentation by the Director of Adult Social 
Care and Health informing it of the progress to date of the Building Stronger Bridges pilot project 
and the work with the national charity Pub is the Hub, both of which are part of the 
Strengthening Local Communities work programme.  

37.2. The following additional information was provided by the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health and a representative of the Hailsham Trust in response to questions regarding the 
Building Stronger Bridges (BSB) pilot project and Pub is the Hub: 

 Under the Care Act 2014 (which comes into force on 1 April 2015), local authorities have 
a general duty to help prevent people developing care and support needs. This will 
mean that local authorities will have to consider what facilities and resources are 
available locally. The work of the BSB pilot project (and the Strengthening Local 
Communities work programme in general) will help to ensure that East Sussex County 
Council is proactively meeting this responsibility. 

 The BSB pilot aims to increase the number of clients who are referred by ASC Service 
Placement Teams to voluntary groups by facilitating the establishment of Good 
Neighbour Groups around the county. The BSB pilot project has commissioned six 
organisations, including the Hailsham Trust, to establish Good Neighbour Groups across 
the county.  

 The Hailsham Trust confirmed that it did not contact local district or county councillors 
during its recruitment drives for volunteers for Good Neighbour Groups; instead it took a 
‘bottom up’ approach to recruitment by holding its own neighbourhood meetings and 
leafleting local areas.  

 The Hailsham Trust clarified that it now has three operational Good Neighbour Groups 
with 50 volunteers and between 50 and 60 clients.  

 Anyone who volunteers to befriend someone through the Good Neighbour Groups, 
including those from existing voluntary organisations, must pass a Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) check and receive safeguarding training.  

 The vast majority of clients referred to the Good Neighbour Groups have been happy for 
people to befriend them. 

 The Pub in the Hub scheme is offered to ASC clients who have been referred to the 
Building Stronger Bridges scheme; and who have a pub in their local community that has 
signed up to it. 

37.3 The Committee RESOLVED: 1) to endorse the Building Stronger Bridges pilot project 
and the work with the national charity, Pub is the Hub; 



 
 
 

 

2) Request that, in future, district and county council elected members are informed, as a matter 
of course, about any proposed Good Neighbour Groups in their ward or division so that they 
may offer their local expertise in helping to recruit volunteers. 

 
 
38 OLDER PEOPLE'S DIRECTLY PROVIDED DAY SERVICES  
 

38.1. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
which provided an update on the progress of transferring the services provided at the Isabel 
Blackman Centre, Phoenix Centre and Charter Centre to the Sussex Community Development 
Agency (SCDA) following the conclusion of a tendering process. 

38.2. The following information was provided in response to questions regarding the new 
provider of day services: 

 The current value of the day centres is not indicative of their potential value to the new 
provider. The service specification permits SCDA to promote the existing service to self-
funding clients or personal budget holding clients; as well as expand the range of 
services offered at the day centres to attract more clients, for example, lunch clubs 
designed to reduce isolation. SCDA would have already calculated the potential of the 
market before making its bid.  

 In order to accommodate new services at the Centres, SCDA and the Council will need 
to agree how the transport needs of clients wishing to attend new services can be 
accommodated by the transport providers.  

 The Council retains the head lease for the buildings but the overhead cost of setting up 
the new service is met by the SCDA. The Council’s liability for the service is the same as 
it would be for most contracted services: if the provider fails, the Council would meet the 
needs of clients using the service by making alternative arrangements, but would not bail 
out the failing provider. 

 The Transfer of Undertakings – Protection of Employment (TUPE) negotiations between 
the Council and SCDA are ongoing and will not be completed by the planned date of the 
end of April. There are several reasons for this: 

o the TUPE process is always complex and relies more on individual 
circumstances, rather than a formulaic process; 

o TUPE is a process that the SCDA may not have undertaken before; 

o the TUPE process could not begin until after it was known who was the provider 
(this was made clear in the Cabinet papers); 

o the ongoing TUPE discussions are around managing liabilities associated with 
pensions, which is very complex, and made more complex by the fact that 
current employees are from three different providers: the Council, AGE UK and 
Appetito. 

 There will be costs associated with the amount of time it has taken to implement TUPE 
but these are covered in the contingency budget and will be offset by savings that will be 
achieved by taking more time to ensure that the agreed TUPE is sustainable for both 
partners. 

 The terms and conditions and employment status of staff remain identical after a TUPE 
and would not be renegotiated.  



 
 
 

 

38.3. RESOLVED: to request a presentation at the 12 November meeting from the Sussex 
Community Development Agency on how they are planning to provide the older people’s day 
services going forward.  

 
 
39 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2015/16  
 

39.1. The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health that 
provided an opportunity for it to review its input into the Reconciling Policy, Performance and 
Resources (RPPR) process during 2014/15 and to identify lessons for the 2015/16 process. 

39.2. In order to have more effective and greater input into the Reconciling Policy, 
Performance and Resources (RPPR) for 2015/16, the Committee agreed that: 

 Scrutiny will have more impact the earlier on it is involved in the RPPR process. 

 Scrutiny will be able to make better savings recommendations if it is given more 
information about the potential impact of savings. 

 An away day should be held with the Director of Adult Social Care and Health before 
detailed proposals are developed to discuss scrutiny’s involvement in the RPPR 
process. 

39.3. RESOLVED: to request an away day before detailed savings proposals are developed in 
order to begin the RPPR process.  

 
 
40 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

40.1. The Committee considered its work programme for the forthcoming year.  

40.2. The committee requested an update at the 17 September committee meeting on the 
current position of the adult mental health service and the effect on the service from the Health 
and Wellbeing Board mental health crisis concordat and the East Sussex Better Together 
programme.  

 
 
41 FORWARD PLAN  
 
41.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the period to 30 June 2015.  

 
41.2 RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.13 pm  


